1-Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine
BE-AHA—N—-av s I
MO-3304E-oE4

2-Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine
mEZAHA—=R—-Ovs3Iv
MO-3314E-BEs

Safety Stitch Industrial Sewing Machine
RERREIV Y

MO-3316E-pes

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.

2. Codes on the "@ty” column

- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

+”0,1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts,
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—I YV ANMNIFAIZEBELT

1L URAMAR—-YO#01, #02 FDHIE. R~V TFTO"ER"ORBELISHETIV,

2 BHEROBFIE, BEEEL, 01, 25FOHEIT. £2 (B A—-MV) 2RLFT,
3MERO () . HELEHMBALTVWLITERETHI I 2 EKRLET,

4 1 FAPARA—YD————m— Bl SRR THISILERKRLET,

29322609

No.1252-00






CONTENTS

H /.4

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... it iiiiaiinienananeenaans 1
TR - SRR

2. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS . ...\ttt et et e e e et ee e e e e e e es 3
MBI R

3. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAF T COMPONEN TS .. ittt iiveaa i eaaaas 5
ST TG

4. PRESSER FOOT COMPONEN T80 ..ottt it c e et et e ae it e e i aae s aanaananns 7
BARG (1)

5.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2) .....ovvivieie e e e 9
MARE (2)

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(L) ... ..uutrtnt et e e e eeeae e 11
ZURE (1)

7.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2) ............. e e e aaan 13
UG (2)

8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS(FOR MO=3316) .....cooinntii it ainrannee e 15
RN~ SEE (MO-3316H)

9. UPPER & LOWER LOCPER COMPONENTS . .. ...\ttt iee e e e eees 17
PR AR AT il

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS . . ..ottt ittt it et ie e e aaan e neees 19
RTFRGR

11. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ..o it e e e e e 21
famhBAtR

12, KNIFE COMPONENTS .ottt et it et et et ettt et ettt e eneaas 23
A AR

13. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONEN TS ... .ot rerrrannrannrainnnenn 25
g BT~ TR

14. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS . .. i riiaraans 27
2T~ T NVHE

15. THREAD STAND COMPONEN TS . . ettt t s e e ea s 29
I HRBEE

16. NEEDLE COOLER COMPONEN TS . ...t e ettt e enaa st iiaeenaanns 31
SN ER R

17. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS ...............o..0. e e et 32
R B
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS .. i i et et e naans 33

Ee]l



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SHER - SAEEBtR




$#06....FOR MO-3304,3314

H0-3304,33148

1 124-00107 SIDE COVER YIREN - 1
2 124-00206 SIDE COVER GASKET FIRIRT N kY 1
3 124-00305 UPPER COVER 225, 1
4 124-00404 UPPER COVER GASKET YLHN n 2 ¥y 1
5 124-00503 0IL SIGHT WINDOW F2-2737° 4 1
B T2A-GT80E TEED RECHARISE COVER TFITE T
7 124-00701 GASKET APV7a8" 2%y 1
8 124-00800 LODPER COVER BRACKET | e 1
k] 124-00909 LOOPER COVER A=A =0 - 1
10 124-01006 LOOPER COVER STOPPER AT =N BN RRN ~ 1
T TZZ-TTI0S GUTDE FLATE L T IR E] T
12 124-01204 PRESSER PLATE R s S 2] 1
13 124-01303 PRESSER SPRING AN =N -RFIN 1
14 124-01402 HINGE PIN | T o o 1
15 124-41501 LOOPER COVER SPRING A-N -3 - % 1
e TZA-TTEDD CLOTH WASTE COVER STUPTER EFE) S TORSY ¥ W I
17 124-01708 CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER AR {3z - i
18 #01 124-01857 CLOTH PLATE ASM, TEAYIL Y i
19 02 124-02756 CLOTH PLATE ASN. R AFYT 1
20 124-02806 FECCENTRIC BUSHING AN ANV 93 1
A TZL-U2505 CLOTH PLATE SPRING FIA FNAE T
22 #01 124-03051 CLOTH PLATE COVER COMPL. R AN -HTT Y 1
23 #02 124-03259 CLOTH PLATE COVER COMPL. A I 472"y 1
24 124-09008 COVER FINLITIT & 1
25 124-09198 GASKET FAPLITHTAN 9%y 1
75 T2 RUBEER TUSHTON AIRANTAT=T L z
27 124-03308 CLOTH WASTE COVER, LEFT I - () 1
28 124-03507 EYE GUARD COVER BASE AT IAt -3 4 1
29 124-03708% EYE GUARD COVER AT BN - 1
30 124-03804 EYE GUARD COVER BASE COLLAR AT I - {h3- 1
k3 T21-0790% EYE GUARD COVER BASE BUSHING TFT IR T AT 97 T
32 124-04000 BOLT 7FI9%" b 4
33 124-04108 OIL RESERVOIR T7 55y 1
kX1 124-04208 O1L RESERVOIR GASKET FTIE RUA 9xY 1
35 124-04307 BELT COVER A AER - 1
ki3 T2Z-08407 BELT COVER & [NF 13 TR T
37 124-04406 THROAT PLATE RETAINER AI{HFT 1
38 124-04508 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE Ih3F(8 1) 2
38 #03 124-05403 THREADING DIAGRAM {hrova H
40 #04 124- 05502 THREADING DIAGRAM L2 i
31 305 TH-U5E0T THREATTNG DTAGRAN TFF57E I
42 #05 124-557060 THREADING DIAGRAM 3 1
43 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL}. TrE uEat N 3{vah) 1
44 100-04109 GROUND MARK e Y-y 1
45 CH-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL Ik rdt Fad(¥-A(16) 1
L SH-A04T055-3F STREW FRET RLLETD 3
47 310-07107 BUSHING D PLUG DAFAM ALY 1
48 310-19508 SCREW (2258 8
49 $H-4040855-5P SCREW Ay 5
50 SH-1040801-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 503" M4X0.7 L=R 1
5T IT0-0682 CLUTH FLATE RUBEER TTSHION B AR TETIvT 5B T
52 SM-4040855-SP SCRER A g 3
53 SK-8040412-TP SET SCREW 3X3 pARY 1
54 $M-4040655-8P SCREW M4 L=6 FAIEY M4 L=6 i
55 310- 18005 SCREW FA R i
56 SH-I040655-3P SCREW 1 L=6 FAOET WA L=6 1
57 $M-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 a2y M4 L=6 2
58 $§-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IFFET 9/64-40 L=5 i
58 NS-6090310-8N NUT §/64-40 prHrFIh 9/64-40 1
60 SK-4040655-SP SCRER M4 L=6 Fa 3%y M4 L=6 2
3 I10-00003 TLUTH PLATE AINGE SHAFT COLLAR TN E7- T
62 SK-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 MY M3 L=3 1
53 WZ-0420350-KP DISC SPRIKG 30 % 2
64 SH-8040612-TP SCREW H4 L=6 bAXY M4 L=B 1
65 SM-8040800-SP SCREW |&z>4 2
it WP=J43I0800-30 WASHER B4 ¥ 5 F af F9k H4 z
87 SM-4040655- 3P SCREW M4 L=6 FAT 3P M4 L=6 3
62 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 P A F a3 AvA M 3
69 SH-4040655-5P SCREN ¥4 L=6 Fat 337 M4 L=6 2
76 310-15308 SCREW WFRFT 1
7T WZ-USEUB0Z-ED WAVEY WASHER ‘B 5XIZ.5AC. % T AT F % B.BALZ.BAUTT T
72 SK-6030500-SN SCREW X3 L=5 Y73y M3 L=5 2
73 310-10606 WASHER =5 o o 3 1
74 310-09103 NUT 7703 %% 4
75 3310-11208 WASHER FFI0F AN B % 4
75 IT0-T4103 SCHEW MAFT I
77 310-03304 GASKET oy 1
78 SM-4051655-5P SCREW ¥5 L=16 R M5 L=16 2
79 310-26008 SCRER oy 2
80 310-24102 SCREW [ ErrARE e 2
81 WE-UIZ0501-51 WASHER 1RSI b4
82 SM-B8040412Z-TP SET SCREW M3X3 PARY 2
83 SH-4040855-SP SCREW Iy 6
84 310-07008 RUBBER PLUG pRRY 1
85 106 310-07206 RUBBER PLUG FARY 1
86 3T0-07107 BUSHING D PLUG JELTATEN] T
87 #06 310-07008 RUBBER PLUG Pty B
88 SM-4061255-SP SCREW M6 L=12 FAT 3P M6 L=12 i
39 310-03403 GASKET FIPATFIIN PRy )
90 506 124-83004 CLOTH WASTE COVER TR B - )
7T HUS T?4-83%0Z TLOTA WASTE COVER EPL 5 T I
NOTE (iEd2) #01....FOR MO-3304(SEMI-SUNKEN}, K0-3304( 8 k%),
3314{SEKI-SUNKEN) B4R ER)AH
#02. ... EXCEPT MC-3304(SEMI-SUNKEN), H0-3304( S L3,
3314(SEMI-SUNKEN) 334(AER)EHL

#03,...FOR MO-3304 033048

#04. .. .FOR MO-3314 H0-3314H

#05....FOR H0-3316 ND-3316 8



2. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS
EHhBIR




1 124-10007 CRANKSHAFT yay 4 1
2 124-10106 HAND WHEEL B P30 B (B) 1
3 124-10205 HAND WHEEL A NEEY R (A) 1
4 124-10353 CRANKSHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Y13 FAFAMYF(F3) 1
5 124-10304 CRANKSHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y1y FAFAMYY (1)
6 124-10403 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE INNTIZAE T 5 %7 (1)
7 310-04104 CRANKSHAFT BEARING Yy ANt 7y (2)
8 124-10502 BEARING RECEIVIG PLATE INNS VAR 2L (n
g 310-12509 WASHER ITYFITYY (2)
10 SM-6040800-SP  SCREW k3Fy (3)
11 310-03502 RUBBER RING oy r (1)
12 124-10601 OIL SHIELD 2y 277 I%Y 1
13 124-10700 BEARING RETAINER NN VAR SY 1
14 124-10809 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING B BARN 1
15 124-10908 SCREW BA&N M AR 1
16 124-11104 CRANXSHAFT BUSHING C CA&L 1
17 124-11203 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DA&A 1
18 124-11302 BUSHING D GASKET DARAA vy 1
19 310-04005 BUSHING D BEARING DRAARAT T 1
20 #01 310-07107 BUSHING D PLUG DAZRBARY 1
21 SM-8060612-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 MARY M6 L=6 3
22 SM-8040310-S85  SCREW M4 L=3 FARY 4
23 310-19706 SCREW &2 3
24 310-10606 WASHER %5 ol i 3
25 SM-8061212-TP  SCREW M6X12 MAZY M6 L=12 2
26 S¥-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 UhITHE Wb 1
27 310-11000 WASHER MR ORASAM & 1
28 SM-6051600-SP  SCREW M5 L=16 k7% M5 L=16 4
29 SM-6041000-SP  SCREW M4 L=10 L33y M4 L=10 4
30 #01 310-00300 SLIDE BLOCK COLLAR AGAMNF - 1
31 #01 SM-8040412-TP  SET SCREW M3X3 PAFY 2

NOTE (%)

#01....FOR MO-3304,3314

M0O-3304,33148



3. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS




1 124-12508 NEEDLE DRIVING ROD AP YOIh 1
2 124-12607 NEEDLE DRIVING FORKED CRANK NIV ITEASTY 1
3 124-12805 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT RYIN B 1
4 124-12904 BUSHING, FRONT RSN O3 IRIAAN 1
5 124-13001 BUSHING, REAR RSN Y JTRARN 1
6 124-13209 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM IYEISE 5 1
7 124-13308 NEEDLE DRIVING LIKK AYFh 2 l
8 124-12003 LINK PIN YT UYRSE 2
9 124-13506 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER M HR % 1
10 124-13605 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER MRS 99 TARY 1
il 124-13704 GASKET DNYF GULAERNT FXY 1
12 124-13803 NEEDLE BAR NI B 1
I3 124-13902 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER NVE OTAARN 1
14 #01 124-16103 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE A NI{PAFEA M YA 1
15 #02 12414009 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE MMTIA Ty 1
16 124-14207 NEERLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A MM MAFI{HA 1
17 124-14405 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING AR BETIN R 1
18 124-14504 THREAD GUIDE COLLAR MR BT 1
19 124-16202 CRANK PINC MIN BRI 1
20 #03  124-14603 TAKE-UP LEVER . ARFYE Y 1
21 #04  124-14702 TAKE-UP LEVER, 2-NEEDLE 2E/NINITRFIE Y 1
22 #02 124-14801 TAKE-UP LEVER, CHAIN LOOP 27 29N RFVE Y 3
23 #03  124-14900 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE MRTYH i
24 #04  124-150086 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE 28N InNIANT YA I
25 $02  124-15105 THREAD GUIDE, CHAIK LOOP 27 anhynI{hTv i I
26 #0602 124-15303 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE AULRFVET VH Ah 1
27 £#01  124-15402 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE 2FnT IRDALFVE W AN 1
28 #02  124-15501 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE,CHAIN LOOP 2" 2RIV U AW 1
29 124-15600 COVER AV DTG - 1
30 BP-3000001-00 VINYL TURE | L A 0.31
31 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.32
32 310-07503 OIL TUBE BUSHING AIALIN {77 T VI 1
33 #03  NDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 Y DCX2T #11 1
34 #05 MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 ) BCX2T #11 2
35 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 n¥hITHE AL 2
36 SM-6040600-SP SCREW M4 L=6 k73y M4 L=6 I
37 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 oIhrTIE Ab M6 L=12 )
38 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK =) 0.03
38 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 orhI7IE AN M6 L=10 i
40 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 AR I
41 SM-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 pAZF M3 L=3 1
42 SM-6041000-5P SCREW M4 L=10 £33y M4 L=10 1
43 SM-83030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 bARY M3 L=3 1
44 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK Iy 0.04
45 310-20605 SCREW %2 >M 1
46 310~00409 THRUST COLLAR A7 AMDT- 2
47 SM-B040412-TP SET SCREW M3X3 bAZY” 4
48 310-17205 SCREW b7 1
49 #03  SM-8030312-TP SCREW M2 L=3 bAFY M3 L=3 1
50 #05 SM-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 MARY M3 L=3 2
b1 SM-6040800-SP SCREW S F 2
52 SM-6040600-5SP SCREW ¥4 L=6 L73¥ ¥4 L=6 2
53 S¥-4040655-8P SCREW M4 L=6 FaT 337" M4 L=6 1
54 310-18104 SCREW k53 2
55 #03  124-65001 NEEDLE CLAMP {45 A IR A 1
bo #04 124-65100 NEEDLE CLAMP, Z-NEEDLE ZE/ATYRIRT A 1
57 #02  124-65407 NEEDLE CLAKP, CHAIN LOOPER =y arhvalh A 1
58 124-1570% FELT A M VYT NbA 1
NOTE (# 32} #01,...FOR M0-3304,3314 M0-3304,33148

#02._._FOR MO-3316 M0-3316

#03....FOR M0-3304 H0-3304H

#04....FOR MO-3314 M0-3314/

#05....FOR M0-3314,3316

¥0-3314,3316 5




4. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(1)
FARE (1)




I 124-17507 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT 13y s 1

2 124-17606 BUSHING Ty SAan 1

3 124-17705 LIFTING ARM 7y oy 1

4 124-17804 SPRING FHETS 97 A % I

5 124-17903 THRUST ARM ALY IIFAL 0T l

6 124-18000 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT ARM FHIY 574 1

7 124-18109 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT b5 RS0 1

8 124-18208 PRESSER FOOT ARM rFInF 1

9 124-18406 PRESSER BAR ke 9 1
10 124-18505 PRESSER BAR BLOCK A" 9% 1
il 124-18604 LIFTING PIN BLOCK EE VIS TR AV 1
12 124-18703 PRESSER SPRING A¥Int % 1
13 124-18802 PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW FHIFITRIRT” 1
14 124-18950 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER ASM. FRIVXT bt - (73) I
15 124-19107 SPRING FHILETH LA -0 % 1
16 124-19206 STOPPER THTXTS LA =Zpyn® - 1
17 124-19305 LEVER HOOK FIFy b -737 1
18 124-19404 PRESSER FCOT LIFTING LEVER FEI7Y Ln - I
19 124-19503 STOPPER PLATE MI7H Ln -2 I -4 1
20 124-19602 THREAD TRIMMER 1% 1
21 #01 124-19701 STOPPER TFLARIN - 1
22 #02 124-19800 PRESSER FOOT ARM SPRING FHLIF A % 1
23 124-20006 STOPPER AFTHA vZDIA - 1
24 124-20105 HINGE SCREW LAY E AR R Y 1
25 124-20204 LIFTING LEVER SPRING XFL7H b -n 3 i
28 124-20303 LIFTING LEVER SPRING HOOK THIFEUN - RS 1
27 S§8-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 k73> 11/64-40 L=6.5 I
28 5$8-9151210-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.8 XhrE b 15/64-28 1
29 SK-8030312-TP  SCREW M3 L=3 pAZY" M3 L=3 1
30 310-01506 PRESSER BAR LIFTING PIN 7y 1
31 310-13600 HINGE SCREW AT 1
32 SM-6051400-SP  SCREW &7 2
33 NM-6050001-5P  NUT M5 RYh7yh MBX0.8 132 2
34 310-21207 SCREW ¥233 2
35 310-18005 SCREW a2y 1
36 #01  310-18005 SCREW FAT R i
37 #02 310-18005 SCREW FATRY i
38 310-18005 SCREW Far 3y 1
38 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 1=10 AR 1
40 SM-6060800-8P  SCREW M6 L=8 Y73y M6 L=8 1
41 124-67700 FINGER GUARD el ol M 1

NOTE (§#d2) #01....FOR M0-3304,3314 M0-3304,3314H

#02....FOR M0-3316

M0-33168




5.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS(2)

MABME (2)




1 #01 124-86058 PRESSER FOOT ASM. thoroa ¥ 1
2 124-67007 PRESSER FOOT ¥z (D
3 124-67106 CURL GUARD p 0 (n
4 124-67205 STITCH TONGUE YL (n
5 124-67304 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ey (1)
6 124-67403 SPRING FEIAYFLINE? (1)
7 124-67502 REAR PRESSER FOOT yib7 0 NS (1)
8 $5-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k33 9/64-40 L=6 (1)
9 310-16306 SCREW YALIEY (D

10 310-16207 SCREW Sz (1)

Il SS-6060410-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 t535 3/32-56 L=3, (1)

12 #02 124-66553 PRESSER FOOT ASM. rzrva vy 1

13 124-67809 PRESSER FOOT HHx (1

14 124-67106 CURL GUARD F-hbe A (1

15 124-67908 STITCH TONGUE A RZA DA 4 (1)

16 154-67304 PRESSER FODT HINGE TFTeyy” (1)

17 124-67403 SPRING AT IS X (n

18 124-67502 REAR PRESSER FOOT B3I A (1)

19 $5-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L35y 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

20 310-16306 SCREW A% vl (n

31 310-16207 SCREW (=2 5A §))]

22 SS-6060410-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 v5ky* 4/32-56 L=3. (1

23 #03  124-70050 PRESSER FOOT ASM. I AURFLEYI 1

24 124-71009 PRESSER FOOT ¥ agtyx (1

25 124-71108 PRESSER FOOT HINGE ¥ avkyIe Yy (1)

25 124-71207 REAR PRESSER FOOT FAS T8 (n

27 124-71306 HINGE PIN ¥ agkdrfeyy ey (D)

28 124-71405 CLOTH PRESSER ¥ (D

29 124-71504 HINGE SCREW =8 vARIRYY 3 (D

30 124-71603 SPRING A VARIN R (1)

31 SS-6090650-SP  SCREW G/64-40 L=6 ¥52y 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

32 S8-6060340-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 k539" 3/32-56 L=2, (D

33 NS-6080210-SP  NUT 1/8-44 nYHrFYs 1/8-44 (D

NOTE (JEGE)

#01....FOR M0O-3304
#02....FOR M0-3314
#03....FOR MO-3316

-10 ~

M0-3304H
M0-3314/
MO-3316 4




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(1)
EUBRE (1)




B et B T T T 2.
1 124-21004 FEED ECCENTRIC BOBY VAR A 4 1
2 124-21103 FEED CAM F20hA 1
3 124-21301 FEED ADJUSTING CAM FTIFATETHA 1
4 124-21509 RATCHET PAWL FFLIH 1
5 124-21608 RATCHET GEAR FFLYRE ¥ 1
5 SH-BUA0ATE-TY SET SCREW M3X3 553 |
7 SH-8040612-TP SCREW M4 L=6 MAFY M4 L=6 1
8 310-01407 FEED REGULATING PIN TIE Y 2
9 310-17304 SCREW &gy 1

10 SM-8040412-TP SET SCREW M3X3 MART 1
11 JI0-1820% RATCHET GEAR SET STREW B 553 1
12 B1606-704-000 RATCHET PAWL SPRING FFLIN AHEnt % 1
13 124-21806 FEED CRANK ROD o LV li5dN 1
14 #O1 124-21905 FEED BEARING A YA TR A 1
15 #01  124-22002 FEED BEARING B k700 704 B 1
18 FOT 12472101 FEET EEARING T FTIRJUvFC T
17 124-22200 FORKED CRANK FIVTRRAITYY i
18 124-27407 FORKED CRANK PIN AIVIANAIFYIC v 1
18 124-22408 FEED SHAFT ro0r I
20 124-22507 FEED SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT F2V IUTARY 1
ot 124-2250% FEED SHAFT BUSHIRG, REAR FIVT TTRARR 1
22 124-22705 PUSH BUTTON STUD Ak Avy 1
23 124-22804 PUSH BUTTON SPRING Ak Jyn 3 1
24 124-22903 WASHER Ak Ryy 1
25 B1651-704-000 FELT Avk &y 710} 1
5 T23-23109 SCREW IF 2y 735 T
27 124-23208 SLIDE BLOCK ¥ RYE AUhIT Y 1
28 124-23703 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SLIDE BLOCK TIRIVEIT ¥ 1
29 124-23851 MAIN FEED ROCKER ASM. JIAPVIF 23 1
30 12423802 MAIN FEED ROCKER 2Ry (1)
31 TE3-27001 PIN X790 £ §))]
32 124-27100 WASHER SEY CL LA o i (0
33 NS-6620320-8P NUT 3/16-32 oyhrdyr 3/16-32 (n
34 124-23950 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASM. 7RIV (43} 1
35 124-23901 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 75Ny (n
35 T24-Z4008 PIN FIATIEY [@))]
37 124-24107 PIN COVER 2RI v7R n
38 SM-6030600-SP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 ¢332 M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
39 310-20407 SCREW o Vi (n
40 124-24552 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ASM. ¥V eFINy pvT Y 1
3T TZ4- 24701 BUSHIRG IS EEI R SRR |
42 124-24800 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM 1 9FINEIVT |
43 124-24909 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK b vFIITI Ny 1
44 124-25005 SPRING P 9FIIEIVA -0 F 1
45 124-25153 SPRING HOOK ASM. b i Ve d TR A 1
15 TZL-35203 DIFFERENTTAL FEET GRADUATION b1 TEVESE S I T
47 124-25302 STOPPER 1 PFIEYAPIN - 2
48 124-25401 HINGE SCREW ¥ Ry ' 1
49 124-25500 LOCK NUT b 0m¥IFN 1
50 124-25658 SCREW BASE ASM. Fhe ok FITYEY L 403 1
51 TE-I5 807 SCREW e FIREIES T
52 124-25906 ROTATION STOPPER FoUE FIOEYEST TPUR A 1
53 124-26607 OIL SHIELD A Foday o v(A) 1
54 124-26706 OIL SHIELD B Frizk yn v(B) 1
55 310-15100 SCREW oy bk 1
L1 SK-BUGTZ0Z-TP STREW W L=14 07793y W6 L=14 T
57 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.02
58 310-00201 THERUST COLLAR AN FT- 1
59 124-27308 THRUST COLLAR, THIN A2V 22520 E5-(927) 1
60 SM-8040412-Tp SET SCREW M3X3 AR 3
Bl 3I0-07305 ROBBER PLUG PRy T
62 310-06901 RUBBER PLUG APUTERRITYIE VR ALY 1
63 310-00300 SLIDE BLOCK COLLAR A3AMEG~ 1
64 SK-8040412-TP SET SCREW M3X3 MRy 2
65 316-20407 SCREW vIRY 1
66 3T0-03Z0% RUEBER RING (P74 T
57 310-20407 SCREW &7 1
63 310-13808 HINGE SCREW ¥Ry 1
69 RE-05000:00-K0 E-RING Eb B447 & 1
70 SM-8040412-TP SET SCREW M3X3 AR 2
71 SH-6040800-3F SCREW 5234 Z
72 SM-6040600-SF SCREW ¥4 L=6 v52y M4 L=6 2
73 WP-0450801-8D WASHER 4,5X10X0.8 7% ¥ & 4.5X10%0.8 2
T4 N¥-6040003-SD NUT M4 DyhrFdh MAXO0.7 332 1
75 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 El 427 3 1
T8 SH-6040600- 3P SCREW W5 L=6 55y W4 L= b
77 SM-6040600-8P SCREW M4 L=6 €323 M4 L=6 H
78 SY¥-1040801-8P SCREW M4X0.7 L=8§ $5a33" M4X0.7 L=8 2

NOTE (#£32)

#01.,..SELECTIVE PART

—12 -

BFER




7.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS(2)
EYBR (2)




KLY, N ik PAKE NU, BESCRIPTION b v A A Qty

1 124-23307 MAIN FEED BAR yagsyavh vy 1
2 124-23505 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR YiE v EVANRS V] 1
3 124-23604 MAIN FEED LINK bAr oA LM 1
4 124-27209 MAIN FEED LINK COLLAR JaFFVVY IhT- 1
5 124-24206 FEED BAR SHAFT N IR EEIY 1
3 124-24305 SLIDE BLOCK avh AT ¢ 1
7 124~24404 WASHER ¥4I SH7T WATAM I % 1
8 124-26003 DUST GUARD RUBBER CASE B T Y ¢ 1
9 124-26102 DUST GUARD RUBBER ¥y vI i 1

10 124-26201 PRESSER PLATE B0y va ARIAR 1

1 124-26300 OIL SHIELD RUBBER 77 FRITA 1

12 124-26409 PRESSER PLATE 770 5%03 AF¥T 1

13 124-26508 FEED BAR SUPPORT ke vt 2

14 124-26904 DUST GUARD RUBBER CASE GASKET 3Oy VI Ar-In vk 1

15 124-26805 MAIN FEED DOG INSTALLING BASE FIETIN NIRRT A 1

16 SS<B090810-SP°  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 ¥33y 9/64-40 L=7.5 1

17 58-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L33y 9/64~40 L=7.5 1

18 310-16009 SCREW (&7 M 1

19 $5-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L33y 9/64-40 L=7.5 1

20 $8-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k53y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1

71 310-00201 THRUST COLLAR ATANIT- I

22 SM-8040412-TP  SET SCREW M3X3 MAFY 2

23 310-24102 SCREW [Py AN b vl 1

24 SM-6051400-SP  SCREW LIEy 1

25 SM-6040800-8P  SCREW e5Ry 4

26 310-17502 SCREW FATRY 2

27 SM-6040600-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 k535 M4 L=6 4

28 WP-0430800-SD  WASHER M4 eIH D R a3 RYA M4 2

29 #01  124-76008 MAIN FEED DOG yarzyn 1

30 #02  124-76107 MAIN FEED DOG JIXIIN 1

31 #03  124-76206 MAIN FEED DOG SEL YIS 1

32 #01  124-78004 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG re VALY 1

33 #02  124-78103 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TrEIIN 1

34 #03  124-78202 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Y2 vl 1

35 #01  124-80000 AUXILIARY FEED DOG 5y AN 1

36 #02 124-80109 AUXILIARY FEED DOG 3 3F7IN° 1

37 £#03  124-80208 AUXILIARY FEED DOG ¥ 3N 1

NOTE (iE#) £#01....FOR M0O-3304 MO-3304/8
#02....FOR M0-3314 MO-331458
#03....FOR M0-3316 - MO-3316/

—14 -




8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS(FOR MO -3316)

EE — B (MO—-33 168




L T TR UER VR LU LLUN S G SN [ _y_ .
1 124-28009 CHAIN LOOPER ECCENTRIC CAM =3 2RRYAYYYHA ]
2 124-28108 CHAIN LOOPER ROD =y avpyngh 1
3 124-28207 ECCENTRIC CAM COVER =3 ITRYAYIVELTA 1
4 #01  124-28306 CHAIN LOOPER ROD BEARING A =¥ aghymyh A 7Y 1
5 #01  124-28405 CHAIR LOOPER ROD BEARING B =3 2By AT 7Y 1
3 #01124-28504 THAIN LOOPER ROD BEARING C S ARy EIN & 7Y |
7 124-28603 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM 25 29hvy VI UF 1
8 124-28702 HINGE SCREW =3 athyy v 9 A VY |
g 124-28801 WASHER 23 2RV VT BF R VIS 1

10 124-31607 NUT 237 IFAVY Y 9T R VR b 1
11 12428900 CHAIN LOGPER SHAFT AT T ¥ 7 1
12 124-29007 CHAIN LOOPER SHA¥T THRUST =3 20IVE VX Y AR5 2
13 124-29106 SLIDE BLOCK BRACKET =¥ Y RT TR ¥ 1
14 124-29205 CHAIN LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK =¥ avpvhyav 1
15 124-29304 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT 25" 29y 1
16 124-20403 BUSHING, FRONT =T AT RIARR 1
17 124-29502 BUSHING, REAR = a0RvY 7 AA 1
18 124-29601 CHAIR LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING ARM 25 2y ATh IF 1
19 124-29700 DRIVING LINK SV Lo VECISE 1) 1
20 124-31706 DRIVING LINK PIN NV P EVIN LR A 2
21 124-20908 CHATH LOOPER DRIVING ARM T A R-N -0 1
22 124-30005 LOWER LOOPER STOPPER =3 auAYR-PT - ARYAT - 1
23 124-30104 LOOPER THREAD CAM SHAFT IRANIAY 7 1
24 124-30252 LOOPER THREAD CAM ASM. SALPHIAFYT O 1
25 SH-8030412-TP SCREW bAFY M3 L=4 {2}
26 134-30559 THREAD GUIDE ASM. FRAVAAPTYH{IR 1
27 124-30658 THREAD GUIDE BASE ASM. AL PIMDT VIR 123 ()
28 124-3080% LOOPER THREAD CAM CLAW AL MHAYA (n
29 124-30906 THREAD GUIDE FRAVIAF RIS A DTV (2)
30 SU-6040800-5SP SCREW %24 (1
31 310~17502 SCREW FAT T (2)
32 124-31003 THREAD GUIDE BASE STOPPER BASE ANTYHE {APIN <N T o 1
33 124-31102 THREAD GUIDE BASE STOPPER {RTvHE AAbIN - 1
34 124-31201 LOOPER THREAD CONDUIT GUIDE SRIDD UAYT VIS 1
35 124-31300 LOOPER THREAD CONDUIT ALhD hy 1
36 124-31409 INSTALLING BASE SR AV RIYEE 1
37 124-31508 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE FRIMVTVH 1
38 SK-8040612-TP SCREW M4 L=6 PAZF M4 L=6 2
39 310-16108 SCREW $72y 2
40 310-03106 RUBBER RING oV 1
4l SH-8040412-1P SET SCREW M3X3 AR 3
42 SM-6051400-SP SCREW LrRy 1
43 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l4 uFhrTE b 2
44 310-05507 OIL SEAL RING B-n =5 TRANG-1 i
45 SM-6061402-TP SCREW N6 L=14 DYRrTHRY M6 L=14 1
45 F10-15100 SCREW oyHrE Wb 1
a7 SH-6040600-5P SCREW ¥4 L=6 Y537 M4 1=6 1
48 £Q-2520000-00 0IL WiCK 23y 0.06
49 310-25208 SCRER ETTAN 1
50 55-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 LFxy 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
51 §H-6850600-3F SCREW t55y K2.5 L=86 i
52 310-13907 HINGE SCREW ¥y 1
53 WZ-0641510-Kp WAVED WASHER 6.4X11X0.3 S 4% 3 6.4X11X0.3 i
54 SM-6040800-5P SCREW (& v 1
55 SH-6040600-5P SCREW ¥4 L=6 ¥339 M4 1=6 1
56 WP-0430800-8D WASHER N4 ¥ T 3 a3n vk B4 1
57 SH-6060800-SP SCRER M6 L=8 E53y M6 L=§ 1
58 SM-5040800-5P SCREW (5750 1
59 SM-6040800-SP SCREW b3y 1
50 124-82600 CHAIN LOOPER ¥ AGHY RN - i
NOTE (#E3) #01....SELECTIVE PART B H

- 16 -




9. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
EN=2N - F— B




1 124-33009 UPPER LOOPER ROD A-n o 1
2 124-33108 UPPER LOOPER BALL HOLDER YTh-N -RTHF 1
3 124-33207 LOWER LOOPER ROD STEADY REST Ben -yt 7L A 1
4 124-33306 UPPER LOGPER SHAFT GYN-D -3 1
5 #01  124-33306 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT YIN-N Y ) 1
g O TIETI5I08 T.0WER LOOFER SHAFT 7] MY A ] I
7 124-29403 BUSHING, FRONT =" 2l SRTAIN 1
8 124-29502 BUSHING, REAR =3 INEYY STV AR 1
9 124-33405 LOOPER HOLDER YIE-N -0 1

10 124-33553 LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT ASM. YTR-n -3 A HPL(43) 1

IT 12433504 GPPER TOOFER GUTDE SUPPORT FIA-R ~ 4 395 9]

12 122-73108 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE IA-N - b (5

13 124-33702 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER WA~ -5 ¥ ($))]

14 124-33801 UPPER LGOPER GUIDE COVER 3] BT o N 1

15 124-33500 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN Th-N R R Y 1

15 T44-54303 CILWITK ST0F BALL VTR -1y R REY T

17 124-34502 PIN ¥y IRy 1

18 §24-34601 GAUGE Yoh-N -f {3 #ETY - 1

19 124-34700 OIL $HIELD BON-p -2 VAT Y 1

20 124-34809 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RING BYA-N -3 FT AV 1

3| T24-35004 LOOPER HOE OIL WALL BN -TIIF 9% T

22 124-33009 UPPER LOOPER ROD A-n" -moh i

23 01 124-35509 LOWER LOOPER BALL HOLDER A YAR-N -HTYF A i

24 124-33207 LOWER LOOPER ROD STEADY REST B-n -uyh TV A 1

25 #02  124-35608 LOWER LOOPER BALL HOLDER B SN ~AYYF B 1

i SE-4090615-5F SCREW 9/64-40 L=0 FA T 9/64-40 L6 )

27 $5-6080410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 ¥33Y 1/B-44 L=4 1

28 124-29403 BUSHING, FRONT =3 2RI SREARN 1

29 12429502 BUSHING, REAR ¥ avhYY ST 1

30 #02  124-35707 SPACER FEN N -HYYF AN ~F 1

31 £:71) QRN V2 -9 1 ) SPACER B2 T N T T TN I

32 124-35806 LOWER LOOPER ARM TRh-N" =¥ T 1

33 124-30005 LOWER LOOPER STOPPER =¥ A=A -ZRYR - 1

34 123-40204 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER oA -FYE v - 1

35 §23-40303 THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT HTh-N ~{bTVH 3X 1

15 T23-Z0808 THREAD GUIDE 2] = ¥ i 2 I

37 123-40402 THREAD TAKE-UP,RIGHT YIR-A -FVE Y 3 1

38 123-40709 - LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP YHh-N -FYE Y 1

39 124-36507 THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE aPh-A - b T () 1

40 123-40907 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP,LEFT B-pt -FE vk D) 1

Z] T95-E050] THREAD GUTDE, UFPER LS S Y T Z {67 3] 1

42 124-36804 THREAD GUIDE, LEFT =N ~APTuH (8 1) i

43 SK-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhITEE Ab 4

44 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 ayhITHE b 2

45 SH-6061402-TP SCREW ¥6 L=14 uIHITIFY M6 L=14 1

45 $10-00201 THRUST (ULLAR TN 1

47 SM-8040412-TP SET SCREW M3X3 PAFY 2

48 310-10408 WASHER S -y 1% a1 1

49 SK-9040800-SP SCREW nrhrE A 1

50 SH-B061250-TP SCREW M6 L=12 Oyhs kb ME 1=12 1

5T 015100 SCREW T I7E Kh I

52 $3-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IBLFFY 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

53 SM-5061200-SP SCREW k337 M6 L=12 2

54 €Q-2000000-00 O1L WICK ¥y 0.04

55 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK Y 0,04

55 TI5-0500T RUBEER RING )57 o T

57 310-15209 SCREW (S8 [

58 $¥-5040600-5P SCREW M4 L=6 €33 ¥4 L=6 2

59 $$-9090410-TP SCREW uyhrEk M I

60 SH-6041202-TP SCREW ¥4X0,7 L=12 USRITHE AL 4

g1 SE-GO4T200 T SCREW ¥4X0. T L1 TIRITIE AR b3

62 #01  SM-6061402-TP SCREW Mé L=14 UFHsTHEYT M6 L=14 1

63 #02  SM-6O61002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 nYH7HE A K6 L=10 2

64 310-10408 WASHER I s S 1

65 SH-9640800-SP SCRER uFRsE M 1

S TI0-05507 UIL SEAL RING BN =T TR 1

67 310-25208 SCREW urh s oRy 1

68 $5-6060810-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 ¥33Y 9/64-40 L=T.5 1

69 310-16405 SCREW urhyMRy 2

70 SK-6850600-SP SCREW kI3 M2.5 L=6 1

71 SE-2040855-8F JCREW FRFT z

72 $5-3090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 AFY 9/64-40 L=6 1

73 $5-3090610-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Y 9/64-40 L=6 1

74 SH-6040600-SP SCREW M4 Lw6 L33y M4 L=6 1

75 S-6040600-5P SCREW M4 L= £33y M4 1=6 1

K f:21X) T24-8T107 UPFEE LOOPER GIh-n - T

77 404  124-81008 UPPER LOGPER IR - 1

78 124-81800 LOWER LOOPER 23 1

79 124-84002 TRAVELING NEEDLE GUARD FISEIVE Y g 1

NOTE {38) #01....FOR K0-3304,3314 MO-3304,3314/
#02....FOR MO-3316 M0-3316/
#03 ... .FOR MO-3304,3316 H0-3304,3316/8
#04... .FOR ¥0-3314 MO-331418

—-18 —




10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
FiAFBIR

MO-3304

MO-3314

MO-3316




—90 —

¥0-33044

L N 1 S L LR A g L e bR L L Y e e T aLy ..
1 124-38008 CENTER THREAD GUIDE Farhv b7V 1
2 124-38156 TENSION SPRING ASM., RED AMFIOIN ZIT O (TH) 1
3 122-85003 THREAD TENSION KNOB, RED IhFadyINI(TH) (D
4 122-85508 TENSION SPRING BUSHING NOXT w¥a (B
5 122-84709 TENSION SPRING, RED {VFavIn 2T (D
3 122-85409 TENSION DISK PRESSER {1 Favy¥sgdr {1
7 122-85607 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {MFarIn 34 Tedh (n
8 122-85706 THREAD TENSION DISK IS EVIL b {(2)
g 124-39402 TENSION POST LM FabyE v )

10 122-85805 THREAD TENSION RUBBER {MFavyT A (1)
11 124-38255 TENSION SPRING ASM., YELLOW ANFIGIN F4YT (%) i
12 122-85102 THREAD TENSION KNOB, YELLOW M FavyIvi(y) (D
13 122-85508 TENSION SPRING BUSHING N 37 9Ya (1)
14 122-84808 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW {MFarynt 3 (%) (1)
15 122-85409 TENSION DISK PRESSER L Favry¥stdz (1)
16 122-85607 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {1 Faoyn 74 7z} (0
17 122-85706 THREAD TENSION DISK A PFavHs (2)
18 124-39402 TENSION POST L Favvk ¢ (D
19 122-85805 THREAD TENSION RURBER {hFavya A (1)

20 124-38354 TENSION SPRING ASM., BLUE AvFIYIA Frya v (7r) 1

31 122-85201 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE {1 FaryINE(TE) )]

22 122-85508 TENSTON SPRING BUSHING INS YA Sk (1)

23 122-84907 TENSION SPRING, BLUE {}Favyn 2(71) (1)

24 12285409 TENSION DISK PRESSER LM Favyisttr (1)

25 122-85607 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {harynt 33 7zhh (1)

76 122-85706 THREAD TENSION DISK ISEL . 5 (2)

27 124-39402 TENSION POST {hFaUyE (D

28 122-85805 THREAD TENSION RUBBER {hFaryat A¥ (B

29 310-08006 NUT b 1

30 124-39501 THREAD GUIDE AbFRUTEFA BT 1

31 124-39600 THREAD GUIDE FATTHFTL R v H4 1

32 #02  310-19300 SCREW Fyaviy 1

33 #01  124-39709 THREAD GUIDE IR VFINIHTANT VI 1

34 #01 124-39808 TENSION POST YREMFITIE Y 1

35 #01 124-39303 THREAD TENSION DISK YA{bFATIFS 2

36 01 124-39204 THREAD TENSION FELT IR bFATITIND 1

37 #01  124-39907 TENSION SPRING YA{bFAYINT 1

38 #01 124-38701 ROTATING STOPPER FAANFITIFIBITIL A 1

39 #01  124-40004 NUT YR{ M FRITFIR 1

40 #01  310-10705 THREAD TENSION COLLAR YRLVFIYIHT- 1

NOTE (#:32) #01....FCR M0-3316 MO-3316/3
#02....FOR M0-3304




11.LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

FarimBatk




1 124-41507 WORM oE-4 1

2 124-41663 OIL PUMP COMPL. Y MEya Y 1

3 124-41655 OIL PUMP ASM. F VT a3 {n

4 124-41804 OIL PUMP GEAR OUTER RING V7 84E YOFEY (1)

5 124-41903 OIL PUMP GEAR INNER RING Y7 MY YT (1)

3 124-42000 OIL PUMP COVER YT AT A (D

7 124-42109 OIL PUMP SHAFT VAT Y (0

8 124-42307 OIL PUMP NET 7 473 (D

9 124-42406 OIL PUMP NET PRESSER F A T EY s (1)
i0 124-42505 WORM GEAR IA-4% ¥ (1)
11 310-01001 PIN ] (1)
12 SM-8040412-TP  SET SCREW M3X3 bR (2)
13 WP-0430800-SD  WASHER M4 ek Ih Al M4 (1)
14 310-18104 SCREW S5+ 1
15 SM-6040800-SP  SCREW |52 (3)
16 SH-6040800-SP SCREW LIEy (1)
17 124-42604 OILING EXIT PIPE NI FRAVAN 4T 1
18 124-42752 OILING EXIT SUPPORT COMPL. PR I FRRIFYT Y 1
19 124-42802 OILING EXIT PET SR T 1
20 124-42901 OILING EXIT JOINT A NeR VI FURTFA 1
21 124-43008 OILING EXIT JOINT B PR VYT FI% 5B I
22 124-43107 OIL GAUGE AW -3 1
23 124-43255 0IL FELT ASM. ISVANE YNV AL M YA NS 1
24 124-43206 01L FELT PP VY IE vEata7Ibh (D
25 124-43305 0IL FELT PRESSER IR DVRE vELY27IA MR (1)
26 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK 13y {(0.1D)
27 12443404 RETURNING OIL FILTER y MYEL s el i o %28 1
28 121-30803 0IL FELT A I . B, 1 13 AN 1
29 124-43701 UPPER LOOPER OIL FELT BTA-n ~52027EAM ST 1
30 118-34603 OIL SUPPLY BUSH 4 ke viat17t wya 1
31 CQ-2520000-G0 OIL WICK 3y 0.03
32 124-44006 OIL RESERVOIR FILTER BASE T7 SR NI 4 1
33 124-44105 OIL RESERVOIR FILTER 77 5 ¥ 7{ A~ 1
34 124-44204 PRESSER PLATE 7778 TV TNA- A TLE |
35 124-44303 MAGNET 7798 YNy ¥y 1
36 SM-8050502-TF SCREW M5 L=5 AT 7
37 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyAr7HE A M5X0.8 L=12 2
38 WP-0531000-SD  WASHER M5 vSH T & ah Avh M5 2
39 310-13501 SCREW PEL I FRREMARY 1
49 310-03601 GASKET NER S0 FhARYT N %Y 1
4] CQ-~3030000-00 OIL WICK 1%y 12
42 310-18104 SCREW (&r 5 3
43 $5-7060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 IILF2Y 3/32-56 L=3 1
44 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06
45 SM-6040800-SP  SCREW b3Ey 2
46 SH-6041000-SP  SCREW M4 L=10 t55y° M4 L=10 4
47 310-10101 WASHER [&2 2 M 4
48 NM-6040003-SD  NUT ¥4 UyhrYh H4X0.7 332 4
49 SM-6040800-SP  SCREW CIFEY 1
50 310-10507 WASHER T 9 Y IR b 1

— 29 -




12.KNIFE COMPONENTS

A A B




NOTE (iE3)

£01... FOR MD-3304,3314
#02....FOR MO-3316
#03....FOR M0-3304
#04....FOR MO-3314

- 24—

#0-3304,3314/8
MO-3316/
MO-3304
¥0-3314/4

i - S B e U by A L L e e e e A R A P -
1 124-45003 UPPER KNIFE ROD BYAZDY R 1
2 124-45102 UPPER KNIFE FORK ARM VEEISE ST i 1
3 124-16202 CRANK PIN C RYZN YTRTAIYIE 1
4 124-45201 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ATV 1
5 124-45300 BUSHING, FRONT YPARY IXIAN 1
6 124-13001 BUSHING, REAR AP O FTRANR I
7 118-45609 KKIFE LA 1
] #01  124-45607 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT EFARFIL 1
9 #02  124-45706 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT EFARFHT 1

10 124-45805 UPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT YIRIY AN V7 1
11 124-45504 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET SEAAV VIR I
12 #¥01  124-46001 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD RARZFLN T 7 1
13 #02  124-46100 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD JEARRIAN TS 1
14 124-46209 SPRING IRAZAFLD YT IR F 1
15 124-46308 STOPPER PLATE JEAZN 3 ALY 1
T3 124-46407 ROTATING STOPPER VISP EVEISES 1
17 124-46605 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER SHARTIT 1
18 124-46902 LEVER RIE LA LA - 1
19 124-47009 SPRING A AR{AUN - F 1
20 124-47108 HINGE SCREW FI AR UN =K v3Y 1
21 124-47207 THROAT PLATE BASE NALAT { 1
22 124-47306 RUBBER PLUG & I AF VT MA 2
23 310-01605 GUIDE PIN Iy I
24 SM-6041000-SP SCREW M4 L=10 v55Y M4 L=10 1
25 NM-6040003-5D NUT M4 avisFyh M4X0 7 332 1
75 SH-4050855-5P SCREW FA 3T N5 L=8 T
27 SN-6040800-SP SCREW E55y 2
28 SM-6050800-SP SCREW M5 L=8 L7y M5 L=8 1
29 $H-9040800-SP SCREW nyhrE Ab 1
30 310-10804 WASHER EIE AN -FH } 1
3T 310-20308 SCREW 7Ry z
32 SK-8041012-TP SCREW M4 L=10 WA3YT M4X0.7 L=10 1
33 SM-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 PARYT M3 L=3 [
34 124-47405 THROAT PLATE POSITIOKING KEY RILALFRR%- 1
35 124-47504 LOWER KNIFE IHAX ]
36 FOI  124-46704 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER NOFEET T
37 £02  124-46803 NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER LY AL s 50 1
38 55-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 1
39 #02  310-18009 SCREW L3Ry 4
40 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uYHITHE hb 2
41 SH-6040600-5P SCREW B4 L=5 t537° M4 L=6 |
42 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 23y 0.03
43 SH-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 DYHITHE b 1
44 310-05606 OIL SEAL YPARY" SRIANT-R 1
45 310-00409 THRUST COLLAR A7 A hT- 2
46 SH-B040412-TF SET SCREW M3X3 IS 4
47 $5-9090813-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=§ oyarE bbh 9/64-40 L=8 1
48 WP-0370316-5D WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 k5 4" % 3,7X8X0.3 1
49 #01  SH-6041000-SP SCREW M4 L=10 b5y M4 L=10 1
50 #02  SM-6041200-8P SCREW M4 L=12 v533° M4 L=12 1
51 SH-56040800-3P SCREW (275 2
52 SH-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 YEITHEY A 2
53 £03 R4200-LOE-E00 THROAT PLATE IS PL S I
54 #04 R4305-LOE-E0D THROAT PLATE AI{4 1
55 #02 R4508-LOE-GOO THROAT PLATE R 1
56 #0Z  124-85009 THROAT PLATE CLAW NELTEL (1)
57 #02 310-15902 SCREW 13y (n
58 310-16504 SCREW 375y 2
59 #03  124-84101 NEEDLE GUARD Nk 1
60 #04  124-84200 NEEDLE GUARD Mg 1
61 F0Z 124-84408 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD ¥ IRVA IR I
62 £02  124-84507 CHAIN LOGPER NEEDLE GUARD =¥ 29V AIND Sy 1
63 £02  124-84606 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE GUARD ¥ avkYATY S 1




|
_
|
|
|

—
-

=

e e i i e e e e . i it i it e P

29
30

13.SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
#EAT — TV




1 124-48007 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. TL-Ar{R 1
2 124-48106 RUBBER CUSHION 3 Ovya A 4
3 124-48205 BOLT A LEET A 4
4 124-47900 BOLT SPACER OELRE LhAA" -3 4
5 310-11307 WASHER YrOAE AhT AY F 3 8
3 124-25401 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE LNLET FITR 32-MIF 1
7 124~48502 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, UPPER RITA ya-M(PT) 1
8 124-48601 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOWER RIOE y2-b (34 1
9 #01  124-48759 CONNECTING ROD JOINT ASH. LYEYE buE 73 1

10 124-48700 CONNECTING ROD JOINT VyraE uuk (2)

I1 124-48809 CONNECTING ROD JOINT A VTR 99% TA (2}

12 124-48908 CONNECTING ROD LyryEs (2)

13 12445005 CONNECTING BASE VyEYA { (n

14 310-08808 NUT #7h (2}

15 310-12107 SPRING WASHER NI K (2)

16 310-25307 BOLT 6HFTRNEY (D

17 310-09004 NUT F¥h (1)

18 310-08808 NUT Foh (2)

19 #01  124-49104 TABLE ASM. (SEMI-SUNKEN) F-7" MBIy 3N 1

20 #01  124-49203 DRAWER rEE Y 1

21 #01  124°49302 DRAKER SUPPORT R YT il

22 #01  124-50052 T-STAND COMPL. TXyrryT ¥ )3

23 124-50151 UPPER STAND COMPL., LEFT PRSI V(K4 ) (n

24 124-50250 UPPER STAND COMPL., RIGHT TRy 9 (3% ) n

25 124-50557 LOWER STAND COMPL., LEFT SAFT YOI 9 (k4 )) (1)

26 124-50656 LOWER STAND COMPL. . RIGHT IR TV 9(3% ) n

27 124-51209 SIDE STRUT ATYFad {1}

28 124-51308 LOWER STRUT IRyFal (0

29 124-51456 ADJUSTING SCREW COMPL, FIPRIEY YT (4)

30 124-51605 BASE CAP FavkyEy VA {37 (4)

31 124-51704 STAND BASE CAP ETY Ny W T [€))

32 12451852 PEDAL COMPL. TIRYYT Y (D

33 124-52009 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE VEZE S VAR (1)

34 124-52108 PEDAL SUPPORT YESE LLS (4)

35 124-52207 BUSHING FEILAPY T vY2 {4)

36 124-52308 PEDAL SHAFT TIRT (@Y)]

37 124-52405 PRESSER LIFTING PEDAL AFITY & b (1)

a8 124-52504 CHAIN HOOK Va2 b o4 (1}

39 124-52603 SCREW VALY e {1}

40 124-52702 PEDAL SHAFT AT Ry Y (1)

N 124-52801 NUT F&IF2TIF b (2}

42 124-52900 COLLAR Farky 39" - (4)

43 310-25307 BOLT SHITHTRY (16)

44 310-11109 WASHER o3l o (16)

45 310-12206 SPRING WASHER NI F 3 (16)

16 310-09301 NUT FIh (4

47 310-24706 SCREW 677 RTRY (2)

48 310-10903 WASHER s o 2 (2)

49 310-12107 SPRING WASHER MR R (2)

50 310-25307 BOLT SHITARY” {4

51 310-11109 WASHER %2 23k (8)

52 310-09004 NUT Fh (4

53 310-12107 SPRING WASHER LA o i 19y,

54 310-08808 NUT Fb (D

55 310-26107 SCREW ey 4

56 310-26107 SCREW LYl 3

57 #01  310-26206 WOOD SCREW Ry 4

58 #01  310-26503 SCREW IRy 4

59 310-13709 SCREW F oIV AMARY 4

60 310-09004 NUT F¥% 4

61 310-12206 SPRING WASHER ISEY 4

NOTE (¥Edg)

#01., . EXCLUDED WHEN DELIVERING

HEAD ONLY.

- 26 —

AR D & T B (2B <




14.FULLY—-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

2mRTF - TR

/ .
\x\\\\\&.\\\




1 124-48007 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASK. TL-A054R 1
2 124-48106 RUBBER CUSHION F OyvI A 4
3 124-53205 BOLT B TrAAE BMB 4
4 124-53304 AUXILIARY PLATE A Th-AUrAYE FA 1
5 124-53403 AUXILIARY PLATE B 7V -AUr A% 7B 1
[ 124-53502 SUPPORT PLAIE RITA JI-PRAE 1
7 124-48502 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, UPPER FIIR 321-p(IT) 1
3 124-48601 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, LOWER RIPA32-b(TH) 1
9 #01  124-48759 CORNECTING ROD JOINT ASM. Lyrak oy 743 1
10 124-48700 CONNECTING ROD JOINT LYrdE DR 5 (2}
i1 124°48809 CORNECTING ROD JOINT & TYryE UvE TA (2}
12 124-48908 CONNECTING ROD Ly o {2)
13 124-49005 CONNECTING BASE Vorya 4 (1)
14 310-08308 NUT b (2
15 310-12107 SPRING WASHER M3 (2
16 310-25307 EOLT CHITARGY (1}
17 310-09004 NUT Fb (N
18 310-08808 NUT N (2)
19 #01  124-53650 TABLE ASN., FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE F-7° (% YFVIR)IS 1
20 #01  124-49203 DRAWER xRy 1
31 ¥01 124-49302 JRAWER SUPPORT bR S99 7z
22 #01  124-50052 T-STAND COMPL. TE¥rorya 1
23 124-50151 UPPER STAND COMPL., LEFT YRR IYEYI S V) (D
24 124-50250 UPPER STAND COMPL., RIGHT PIRYIIGYT 9 (5% ) (D
25 124-50557 LOWER STAND COMPL., LEFT IRy B{ka 1) (1)
26 124-50656 LOWER STAND COMPL., RIGHT IEEYIIOEYT B (3Y ) (1)
27 124-51209 SIDE STRUT FT9F a8 (1)
28 124-51308 LOWER STRUT IaYFah (1)
29 124-51456 ADJUSTING SCREW COMPL. FIATEYFY by (4
30 124-51605 BASE CAP FaPRIy b ¥ 4xve7 {4)
71 124-51704 STAND BASE CAP ]IV 7 (43
32 124-51852 PEDAL COMPL. IILRFYT Y (0
33 12452009 PEDPAL ADJUSTING PLATE 731 BV 1R (B
34 124-52108 PEDAL SUPPORT YELL L (4)
35 124-52207 BUSHING TI{RUFT ¥ (4)
36 124-52308 PEDAL SHAFT VELE VA N
37 124-52405 PRESSER LIFTING PEDAL FRITH AR (1}
38 124-52504 CHAIN HOOK 7305 (D
39 124-52603 SCREW VY ' (1
40 124-52702 PEDAL SHAFT FILTY & Ay 2 (1)
41 124-52801 NUT IRIF Y IF T (2)
42 124-52900 COLLAR Fareyry” hi- (4)
43 310-25307 BOLT TRy (16)
44 310-11109 WASHER [&220 (16)
45 310-12206 SPRING WASHER NEYE 3 (16}
Y 310-09301 NUT F7F (4)
47 310-24706 SCREW GhoTRIRY (2)
48 310-10903 WASHER [4ra i 2 (2)
49 310-12107 SPRING WASHER ESE 3 08 (2)
50 310-25307 BOLT (Y LEESESM (4)
51 310-11109 WASHER b7d bR €3]
52 310-09004 NUT F7h {(4)
53 310-12107 SPRING WASHER MM ()
54 310-08808 NUT 7k (1
55 310-25406 BOLT 6Hr7HvEy 3
56 310-06604 NUT Iy 3
57 310-11307 WASHER SELEE AT AT A 2 ]
58 310-12206 SPRING WASHER N h i 6
59 SM-4050855~SP SCREW $am 33 N5 L=8 2
60 SM-6041200-8P SCREW M4 L=12 vy M4 L=12 4
61 310-08303 NOT Foh 3
62 #01  310-26206 WOOD SCREW Ry 4
63 #01  310-26503 SCREW By 4
64 310-13709 SCREW ¥V AMARY 4
55 310-09004 NGT #3b 12
66 310-12206 SPRING WASHER S 12
67 310-11307 WASHER Wk AT A D 12
NOTE (%) #061. .. . EXCLUDED WHEN DELIVERING I D & HH 1 IRF B Bk <

HEAD ORLY.

- 28 —




—mw/

|
|
|
_
m_
Z |
2
g |
8
©
m_
_
T%_
72}
BR
=1 )
i
B b
i3




1 124-60150 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. {PEFVIF(IZ) 1
2 124-60002 THREAD GUIDE, SHORT AMAFAVT Y (Y ) (n
3 124-60101 THREAD GUIDE, LONG {RRFANTYH (Fad) (N
4 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 11h3¥ (5)

5 124-60309 ATTACHING METAL FITTING A NPTV IR I IhIY (2)

6 13460408 SPOOL REST ROD CAP TMFE vy T ()

7 124-60507 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AMFE F(1) (n
8 124-60606 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT I MFE 9% F (1

9 124-60705 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER TREFANTYF(34) (1)
10 124-60804 LOWER SPOOL REST ROD BASE {PAFANTYF (A 4 (n
11 124-60903 THREAD GUIDE ARM I TN TVHIF (1)
12 124-61000 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE AMAFANTY IO 2 4 (n
13 124-61109 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IMFE P74 (1)
14 124-61208 SPOOL RETAINER ASETIA NP (5)
15 124-61307 SPOOL PIN L IeEdrE o (5)
16 124-61406 SPOOL REST CUSHION FASEIZEN (5)
17 124-61505 SPOOL REST {he%9r (5)
18 124-61604 SPOOL REST ARM, SHORT {38597 (BY) (1
19 124-51703 SPOOL REST ARM, LONG I MaF0F (F39) (D
20 124-60309 ATTACHING METAL FITTING {MFANT NI I E3 T (2)
21 310-20508 SCREW L33 (2)
22 310-19607 SCREW L33y (2)
23 310-08501 NUT F¥h (2)
24 310-18302 SCREW LIy (2)
25 310-08303 NUT 7} (2)
36 310-18401 SCREW A b33y (1)
27 310-18500 SCREW B EIEy {1
28 310-08303 NUT #9b {2)
29 310-11406 WASHER ¥ Ik (2)
30 310-09400 NUT, UPPER b n
31 310-08907 KUT, LOWER FIh §))
32 310-08709 KUT IHIFIR {10)
33 310-12107 SPRING WASHER LS o i (5)
34 310-20506 SCREW > r v (2)

- 30 ~




16.NEEDLE COOLER COMPONENTS

EARyp AT NS

12

]

IF.No NOTE _PARTNO. _______PESCRIPTION Xy XA .. 8y
1 124-58550 NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASM, VIR S PEVELR 1
2 124-58501 NEEDLE COOLER TANK NIV Ay (1)
3 124-58600 TANK COVER MVIEY 7R 978 (1)
4 310-01308 EINGE Iy (n
5 #01 124-58709 NEEDLE COOLER UNIT {OVER) MUY 7% (F-» -) 1
6 #02  124-58808 NEEDLE COOLER UNIT (INTER) AL AER IR ({VE-) 1
7 #01 124-58103 NEEDLE COOLER FELT A3y 772l b 1
8 #02  124-58807 NEEDLE COOLER FELT MILAFeI72hb 1
9 124-59004 NEEDLE COOLER FELT PRESSER MIVA¥F77INM L I

10 SM-6040800-SP  SCREW [e2 50 I

11 SM-6040600-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 t727° M4 L=6 2

12 310-02603 NEEDLE COOLER PIPE MIAEYIN A7 0.05

13 310-02405 NEEDLE COOLER OIL WICK MIAEYF2TY 0.15

14 310-06505 PLUG U7 BAbALY 1

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR MO-3304,3314
#02....FOR M0O-3316

M0-3304,3314H
MO-3316/8



EERR S LN WAL e LW ST LG e ) o e I A PV I )

/5 B R

1

A

4
2 6~11 12~14
@ //0 3 @
19
\/ 20 21 22 24
15 16-17 18 RN —
% o _§ 23
!
3 ¢
\/ - -
REF.NO _NOTE _ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _ _____ .. LSRN S SR Qy _
1 124-55002 ACCESSORY PACK 79 PNt 3y 1
2 124-55101 THREADER ARMAY 1
3 124-55200 TWEEZERS g VeI 1
4 124-55309 VINYL HEAD COVER N7 L Z-RAn - 1
5 124-55408 OILER 77" 59y 1
§ 124-55507 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 mIA7LY#(1.5) I
7 124-55606 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.0 myRILY#(2.0) 1
8 124-55705 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 mIBILYF(2.5) 1
9 124-55804 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3.0 ByBILYE(3.0) 1
10 124-55903 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4.0 BYBILYE(4.0) 1
I 124-56000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5.0 B937L9%(5.0) I
12 124-56109 SCREWDRIVER, SMALL b 3A - (739) 1
13 124-56208 SCREWDRIVER, MIDDLE N 38 - (F29) 1
14 124-56307 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE M3 - (3 1) 1
15 124-56505 SPECTACLE WRENCH, 7X7 A 3VYF(TXT) 1
16 124-56406 SPECTACLE WRENCH, 5.5 X FY#(5.5) i
17 124-56703 SPECTACLE WRENCH, 9.0 A FVv#(9.0) 1
18 124-57701 WRENCH, 5X6 Zn $(5X6) 1
19 124-57107 0IL b 1
20 124-57206 FUNNEL ¥ -1 1
71 MDC-270B1104  NEEDLE DCX27 #11-4KA. Ny DCX27 #11-4 1
22 124-47504 LOWER KNIFE YRAZ )
23 124-57404 CHAIN 7%) 1
24 124-57503 S-SHAPED METAL FITTING, SMALL S¥ 533y (y39) 1
25 124-57602 $-SHAPED METAL FITTING, LARGE SI 8337 (2 4) 1

-32 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 35!
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
Lt = 5 N L BN firaiid H_NO

BP-3000001-00 6 30 | SM-6040800-SP 16 54 SM-8061212-TP 4 25 124-00107 2 1
Bi606-704-000 12 12 | SM-6040800-SP 16 58 SM-9040800-SP 18 439 124-00206 2 2
B1651-704-000 12 25 SM-6040800-8P 16 59 SM-9040800-~SP 18 65 124-00305 2 3

SM-6040800-SP 22 15 SM-9040800-SP 24 28 124-00404 2 4
CM-3002000-01 2 45 | SM-6040800-SP 22 16 SM-9061250-TP 18 50 124-00503 2 5
CM-3002001-A1 2 43 | SM-6040800-SP 22 45 §§-2090520-SL 2 58 124-00602 2 6
CQ-2000000-00 6 31 SM-6040800-SP 22 49 35-3090610-SP 18 72 124-00701 2 7
CQ-2000000-00 6 44 | SM-6040800-3P 24 27 §5-3090610-5P 18 73 124-00800 2 8
CQ-2000000-00 18 54 | SM-5040800-SP 24 5l §8-4090615-SP 18 26 124-00909 2 9
CQ-2000000-00 22 26 S¥-6040800-SP 31 10 58-6060340-5P 10 32 124-01006 2 10
CQ-2020000-00 18 55 | SM-6041000-SP 4 29 35-6060410-TP 10 11 124-01105 2 I
CQ-2520000-00 6 38 | SM-6041000-SP 6 42 §8-6060410-TP 10 22 124-01204 2 12
CQ-2520000-00 12 57 | SH-6041000-SP 22 46 $8-6080410~3P 18 27 124-01303 2 I3
CQ-2520000-00 16 48 | SM-6041000-SP 24 24 58-6090650-SP 10 8 124-01402 2 14
CQ-2520000-00 22 31 SM-6041000-SP 24 49 55-6090650-SP 10 19 124-01501 2 15
CQ-2520000-00 22 44 | SM-6041200-SP 24 50 88-6090650-5P 10 31 124-01600 2 16
€Q-3030000-00 22 41 SM-6041200-SP 28 60 $5-6090650-SP 24 38 124-01708 2 17
CQ-3030000-00 24 42 | SM-6041202-TP 6 35 8$8-6090810-8P 14 16 124-01857 2 18

SK-6041202-TP 18 43 §8-6090810-8p 14 17 124-02004 2 26
MDC-270B1100 6 33 SK-6041202-TF 18 44 5§85-6090810-3P 14 19 124-02756 2 19
MBC-270B1100 6 34 | SM-6041202-TP 18 60 $5-6090810-SP 16 50 124-02306 2 20
MDC-270B1104 32 21 SH-6041202-TP 18 61 §5-6090810-SP 18 68 124-02905 2 21

SM-6041202-TP 24 40 §8-6110710-TP 8 27 124-0305]1 2 22
NM-6040003-3D 12 74 | SM-6050800-SP 24 28 38-6121220-TP 14 20 124-03259 2 23
NM-6040003-8D 22 48 | SM-6051202-TP 22 37 §8-7060310-8P 22 43 124-03309 2 27
NM-6040003-8D 24 25 | SM-6051400-SP 8 32 $8-7060610-8P 18 52 124-G3507 Z 28
NM-6050001-3P 8§ 33 | SM-6051400-8P 14 24 55-9090410-TP 18 5% 124-03705 2 29
N§-6080210-SP 10 33 | SM-6051400-SP 16 42 88-9090813-TP 24 47 124-03804 2 30
NS-6090310-SN 2 59 | SM-6051402-TP 16 43 §8-9151210-TP 3 28 124-03903 2 31
NS-6620320-SP 12 33 SM-6051600-SP 4 28 124-04000 2 32

SM-6060800-SP 8 40 WP-0320501-8D 2 81 124-04109 2 33
RE-0300000-K0 12 75 | SM-606080Q-SP 16 57 WP-0370316-5D 24 48 124-04208 2 34
RE-0500000-KO0 12 69 | SM-6061002-TP 6 39 WP-0430800-SD 2 66 124-04307 2 35
R4200-LOE-E00 24 53 | SM-6061002-TP 18 63 WP-0430800-SD 2 68 124-04408 237
R4305-LOE-E00 24 54 | SM-6061200-SP 18 53 WP-0430800-8D 14 28 124-04505 2 38
R4508-LOE-GOG 24 55 | SM-6061202-TP 6 37 WP-0430800-8D 16 56 124-05403 2 38

SM-6061402-TP 12 56 WP-0430800-SD 22 13 124-05502 2 40
SH-1040801-5P 2 50 | SM-6061402-TP 16 45 WP-0450801-8D 12 73 124-05601 2 4
SM-1040801-8P 12 78 | SM-6061402-TP 18 45 WP-0531000-SD 22 38 124-05700 2 42
SK-4040655-5P 2 54 | SM-6061402-TP 18 62 WZ-0420350-KP 2 63 124-08407 2 36
SK-4040655-SP 2 56 | SM-6061602-TP 4 26 WZ-0641510-KP 16 53 124-09008 2 24
SM-4040655-8P 2 67 | SM-6061602-TP 24 43 WZ-0850302-K0 2 71 124-09108 2 25
SK-4040655-SP 2 60 | SM-6061802-TF 24 52 124-10007 4 1
SM-4040655-3P 2 67 | SM-6850600-SP 16 51 100-04109 2 44 124-10106 4 2
SM-4040655-SP 2 69 | SM-6850600-SP 18 70 118-34603 22 30 124-10205 4 3
SM-4040655-3P 6 53 | SM-3030312-TP 2 62 118-45609 24 7 124-10304 4 5
SH-4040855-SP 2 49 | SM-8030312-TP 6 41 121-30803 22 28 124-10353 4 4
SM-4040855-Sp 2 52 | SM-8030312-1P & 43 122-73108 18 12 124-10403 4 6
SM-4040855-SP 2 83 | SM-8030312-TP 6 49 122-84709 20 5 124-10502 4 3
SM-4040855-3P¢ 18 Tl SM-8030312-TF § 50 122-84808 20 14 124-10601 4 12
SM-4041055-5p 2 48 SH-8030312-TP 8 29 122-84907 20 23 124-10700 4 13
SH-4050855-SP 24 26 SH-8030312-TP 24 33 122-85003 20 3 124-10809 4 14
SM-4050855-8F 28 59 | SM-8030412-TP 16 25 122-85102 20 12 124-10908 4 15
SM-4051655-SP 2 78 | SM-8040310-SS 4 22 122-85201 20 21 124-11104 4 18
SM-4061255-SP 2 88 | SM-8040412-TP 2 53 122-85409 20 6 124-11203 4 17
SM-~6030500-SN 2 72 | SM-8040412-TP 2 8 122-85409 20 15 124-11302 4 18
SM-6030600-SP 12 38 | SM-8040412-TP 4 31 122-85409 20 24 124-12003 6 8
SM-6040600-3P 6 36 | SM-8040412-TP 6 47 122-85508 20 4 124-12508 6 1
SH-6040600-SP 6 52 | SM-8040412-TP 12 6 122-85508 20 13 124-12607 6 2
SH-6040600-8P 12 72 | SM-8040412-TF 12 10 122-85508 20 22 124-12805 6 3
SH-6040600-SP 12 76 | SM-8040412-TP 12 60 122-85607 20 7 124-12904 6 4
SK-6040600-SP 12 77 | SM-8040412-TF 12 64 122-85607 20 16 124-13001 6 5
SM-6040600-SP 14 27 | SM-8040412-TP 12 70 122-85607 20 25 124-13001 24 6
SM-6040600-SP 16 47 | SM-8040412-TP 14 22 122-85706 20 8 124-13209 6 6
SM-6040600-SP 16 55 | SM-8040412-TF 16 41 122-85706 20 17 124-13308 6 7
SM-6040600-SP 18 58 | SM-8040412-TFP 18 47 122-85706 20 26 124-13506 6 9
SM-6040600-8P 18 74 | SM-8040412-TP 22 12 122-85805 20 10 124-13605 6 10
SM-6040600-5F 18 75 | SM-8040412-TP 24 46 122-85805 20 19 124-13704 6 11
SM-6040600-SP 24 41 SH-8040612-TP 2 64 122-85805 20 28 124-13803 6 12
SK-6040600-SP 31 11 SM-8040612-TP 12 7 123-40204 18 34 124~-13902 6 13
SH-6040800-SP 2 65 | SM-8040612-TP 16 38 123-40303 18 35 124-14009 6 15
SM-6040800-SP 4 10 | SM-8041012-TP 24 32 123-40402 18 37 124-14207 6 16
SH-604080(0-SP 6 51 SH-8050502-TP 6 40 123-40501 18 41 124-14405 6 17
SM-6040800-SP 12 71 SM-8050502-TF 22 36 123-40709 18 38 124-14504 6 18
SM-6040800-SP 14 25 | SM-~8051002-TP 8 39 123-40808 18 36 124-14603 6 20
SM-6040800-SP 16 30 | SM-8060612-TP 4 21 123-40907 18 40 124-14702 6 21




N U M LRl L A L LN U N AN U I ALK D gl
PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART O PAGE REF
2% " NO B HNO =% " NO S B NO

124-14801 6 22 §24-25302 12 47 124-34700 18 19 124-47300 26 4

124-14900 6 23 124-25401 12 48 124-34809 18 20 124-48007 26 1

124-15006 6 24 124-25500 12 48 124-35004 1§ 21 124-48007 28 1

124-15105 6 25 124-25658 12 50 124-35103 18 6 124-48106 26 2

124-15303 6 26 124-25807 12 51 124-35202 13 31 124-48106 28 2

124-15402 6 27 124-25906 12 52 124-35509 18 23 124-48205 26 3

124-15501 6 28 | 124-26003 14 8 124-35608 18 25 124-48502 26 7

124-15600 6 29 | 124-26102 14 9 124-35707 18 30 124-48502 28 7

124-15709 6 58 124-26201 14 10 124-35806 18 32 124-43601 26 8

124-16103 6 14 124-26300 14 11 124-36507 18 39 124-48601 28 8

124-16202 6 19 124-26409 14 12 124-36804 18 42 124-48700 26 10

124-16202 24 3 | 124-26508 14 13 124~-38008 20 1 124-48700 28 10

124-17507 8 1 124-26607 12 53 124-38156 20 2 124-48759 26 9

124-17606 8 2 124-26706 12 54 124-38255 20 11 124-48759 28 9

124-17705 8 3 124-26805 14 15 124-38354 20 20 124-48809 26 11

124-17804 & 4 | 124-26904 4 14 124-38701 20 38 124-48809 28 11

124-17903 8 5 124-27001 12 31 124-39204 20 36 124-48908 26 12

124-18000 & 6 | 124-27100 12 32 124-39303 20 35 124-48908 28 12

124-18109 8 7 124-27209 14 4 124-39402 20 9 124-49005 26 13

124-18208 8 8§ | 124-27308 12 59 124-39402 20 18 124-49005 28 13

124-18406 8 9 124-27407 12 18 124-39402 20 27 124-49104 26 19

124-18505 8 10 124-28009 16 1 124-39501 20 30 124-49203 26 20

124-18604 8 11 124-28108 16 2 124-39600 20 31 124-49203 28 20

124-18703 8§ 12 124-28207 16 3 124-39709 20 33 124-49302 26 21

124-18802 8 13 124-28306 16 4 124-39808 20 34 124-49302 28 21

124-18950 8§ 14 124-28405 16 5 124-39907 20 37 124-49401 26 6

124-19107 8 15 124-28504 16 [ 124-40004 20 39 124-50052 26 22

124-19206 8 16 124-28603 16 T 124-41507 22 1 124-50052 28 22

124-19305 8 17 124-28702 16 8 124-41655 22 3 124-50151 26 23

124-19404 8 18 124-28801 16 9 124-41663 22 2 124-50151 28 23

124-19503 8 19 124-28900 16 11} 124-41804 22 4 124-50250 26 24

124-19602 8 20 124-29007 16 12 124-41903 22 5 124-50250 28 24

124-19701 8 21 124-29106 16 13 124-42000 22 6 124-50557 26 25

124-19800 8 22 124-29205 16 14 124-42108 22 7 124-50557 28 25

124-20006 8 23 124-29304 16 15 124-42307 22 8 124-50656 26 26

124-201056 8§ 24 124-29403 16 16 124-42406 22 g 124-50656 28 26

124-20204 8§ 25 124-29403 18 7 124-42505 22 10 124-51209 26 27

124-20303 8§ 26 124-29403 18 28 124-42604 22 17 124-51209 28 27

124-21004 12 1 124-29502 16 17 124-42752 22 18 124-51308 26 28

124-21103 12 2 124-29502 18 8 124-42802 22 19 124-51308 28 28

124-21301 12 3 124-29502 18 29 12442801 22 20 124-51456 26 29

12421509 12 4 | 124-29601 16 18 124-43008 22 21 124-51456 28 29

124-21608 12 5 124-29700 16 19 124-43107 22 22 124-51605 26 30

124-21806 12 13 124-29908 16 21 124-43206 22 24 124-51605 28 30

124-21905 12 14 124-30005 16 22 124-43255 22 23 124-51704 26 31

124-22002 12 15 124-30005 18 33 124-43305 22 25 124-51704 28 31

124-22101 12 16 124-30104 16 23 124-43404 22 27 124-53852 26 32

124-22200 12 17 12430252 16 24 124-43701 22 29 124-51852 28 32

124-22408 12 19 124-3055% 16 26 124-44006 22 32 124-52009 26 33

124-22507 12 20 124-30658 16 27 124-44105 22 33 124-52009 28 33

124-22606 12 21 124-30807 16 28 124-44204 22 34 124-52108 26 34

124-22705 12 22 124-30906 16 29 124-44303 22 35 124-52108 28 34

124-22804 12 23 124-31003 16 32 124-45003 24 1 124-52207 26 35

124-22903 12 24 124-31102 16 33 124-45102 24 2 124-52207 28 35

124-23109 12 26 124-31201 16 34 124-45201 24 4 124-52306 26 36

124-23208 1227 124-31300 16 35 124-45300 24 5 124-52306 28 36

124-23307 14 1 124-31409 16 36 124-45607 24 8 124-52405 26 37

124-23505 14 2 124-31508 16 37 124-45706 24 9 124-52405 28 37

124-23604 14 3 124-31607 16 10 124-45805 24 10 124-52504 26 38

124-23703 12 28 124-31706 16 20 124-45904 24 11 124-52504 28 38

124-23802 12 30 124-33009 18 1 124-46001 24 12 124-52603 26 39

124-23851 12 28 | 124-33009 18 22 124-46100 24 13 124-52603 728 39

124-23901 12 35 124-33108 18 2 124-46209 24 14 124-52702 26 40

124-23850 12 34 124-33207 18 3 124-46308 24 15 124-52702 28 40

124-24008 12 36 124-33207 18 24 124-46407 24 16 124-52801 26 41

124-24107 12 37 124-33306 18 4 124-46605 24 17 124-52801 28 41

124-24206 14 5 124-33306 18 5 124-46704 24 36 124-52900 26 42

124-24305 14 4] 124-33405 18 9 124-46803 24 37 124-52900 28 42

124-24404 14 7 124-33504 18 11 124-46902 24 18 124-53205 28 3

124-24552 12 40 124-33553 18 10 124-47009 24 19 124-53304 28 4

124-24701 12 41 124-33702 18 13 124-47108 24 20 124-~53403 28 5

124-24800 12 42 124-33801 18 14 124-47207 24 21 124-53502 28 6

124-24909 12 43 124-33300 18 15 124-47306 24 22 124-53650 28 19

124-25005 12 44 124-34403 18 18 124-47405 24 34 124-55002 32 i

124-25153 12 45 124-34502 18 17 124-47504 24 35 124-55101 32 2

124-25203 12 46 124-34601 18 18 124-47504 32 22 124-55200 32 3

— 34—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART N0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
S g N Y B NO X NO Sl N

124-55309 32 4 124-78004 14 32 310-09004 28 17 310-18302 30 24

124-55408 32 5 124-78103 14 33 310-09004 28 52 310-18401 30 26

124-55507 32 6 124-78202 14 34 310-09004 28 56 310-18500 30 27

124-55606 32 7 124-80000 14 35 310-09004 28 65 310-19300 20 32

124-55705 32 8 124-80109 14 36 310-09103 2 T4 310-19508 2 48

124-55804 32 9 124-80208 14 37 310-09301 26 46 310-19607 30 22

124-55903 32 10 | 124-81008 18 77 | 310-09301 28 46 | 310-19706 4 23

124-56000 32 1 124-81107 18 76 310-09400 30 30 310-20308 24 31

124-56109 32 12 124-81800 18 78 310-10101 22 47 310-20407 12 39

124-56208 32 13 124-82600 16 60 310-10408 18 48 310-20407 12 85

124-56307 32 14 124-83004 2 90 310-10408 18 64 310-20407 12 67

124-56406 32 16 124-83202 2 91 310-10507 22 50 310-20506 30 21

124-56505 32 15 124-84002 18 79 310-10606 2 73 310-20506 30 34

124-56703 32 17 | 124-84101 24 59 | 310-10606 4 24 1 310-20605 6 45

124-5T7107 32 18 124-84200 24 60 310-10705 20 40 310-21207 8 34

124-57206 32 20 | 124-84408 24 61 | 310-10804 24 30 | 310-24102 2 80

124-57404 32 23 124-84507 24 62 310-10903 26 48 310-24102 14 23

124-57503 32 24 | 124-84606 24 63 | 310-10903 28 48 | 310-24706 26 47

124-57602 32 25 124-85009 24 56 310-11000 4 27 310-24706 28 47

124-57701 32 18 310-11109 26 44 310-25208 16 49

124-58501 n 2 229-31208 30 4 310-11109 26 51 310-25208 18 &7

124-58550 3 1 310-11109 28 44 310-25307 26 16

124-58600 31 3 310-00003 2 61 310-11109 28 51 310-25307 26 43

124-58709 31 5 310-00201 12 58 310-11208 2 75 310-25307 26 50

124-58808 31 6 310-00201 14 21 310-11307 26 5 310-25307 28 16

124-58907 3 8 310-00201% 18 46 310-11307 28 57 310-25307 28 43

124-59004 31 g 310-00300 4 30 310-11307 28 67 J10-25307 28 50

124-59103 31 7 310-00300 12 63 310-11406 30 29 310-25406 28 55

124-60002 30 pA 310-00409 6 46 310-12107 26 15 310-26008 2 79

124-60101 30 3 310-00409 24 45 310-12107 26 49 310-26107 26 55

124-60150 30 1 310-01001 22 11 310-12107 26 53 310-26107 26 56

124-60309 30 5 310-01308 3 4 310-12107 28 15 310-26206 26 57

124-60309 6 20 310-01407 12 8 310-12107 28 49 310-26206 28 62

124-60408 36 6 310-01506 g8 30 310-12107 28 53 310-26503 26 58

124-60507 30 7 310-01605 24 23 310-12107 30 33 310-26503 28 63

124-60606 30 8 | 310-02405 31 13 | 310-12206 26 45

124-60705 30 9 310-02603 31 12 310-12206 26 61

124-60804 30 10 310-03007 18 56 310-12206 28 45

124-60903 0 11 310-03106 16 40 310-12206 28 &8

124-61000 30 12 31003205 12 66 310-12206 28 66

124-61109 30 13 310-03304 2 77 310-12909 4 9

124-61208 30 14 | 310-03403 2 89 | 310-13501 22 39

124-61307 30 15 310-03502 4 11 310-13600 8§ 3

124-614086 36 16 310-03601 22 40 310-13709 26 59

124-615056 30 17 310-04005 4 19 310-13709 28 64

124-61604 30 18 310-04104 4 7 310-13808 12 68

124-61703 30 19 | 310-05507 16 44 | 310-13907 16 52

124-65001 6 55 310-05507 18 66 310-14103 2 76

124-65100 & 56 310-05606 24 44 310-15100 12 55

124-65407 6 57 310-06505 31 14 310-15100 16 46

124-66058 10 1 | 310-06802 2 51 | 310-15100 18 51

124-66553 10 12 310-06901 12 62 310-15209 18 57

124-67007 10 2 310-07008 2 84 310-15308 2 70

124-67106 10 3 310-07008 2 87 310-15902 24 57

124-67106 10 14 310-07107 2 47 310-16009 14 18

124-67205 10 4 310-07107 2 86 310-16009 24 39

124-67304 10 5 310-07107 4 20 310-16108 16 39

124-67304 10 16 | 310-07206 2 85 | 310-16207 1010

124-67403 10 6 310-07305 12 61 310-16207 16 21

124-67403 10 17 310-07503 6 32 310-16306 10 9

12467502 10 7 310-08006 20 29 310-16306 10 20

124-67502 10 18 310-08303 28 61 310-16405 18 69

124-67700 8 41 310-08303 30 25 310-16504 24 58

124-67809 10 13 310-08303 30 28 310-17205 6 48

124-67908 10 15 310-08501 30 23 310-17304 12 9

124-70050 10 23 310-08709 30 32 310-17502 14 26

124-71009 10 24 310-08808 26 14 310-17502 16 31

124-71108 6 25 310-08808 26 18 310-18005 2 55

124-71207 10 26 310-08808 26 54 31018005 -8 35

124-71306 10 27 310-08808 28 14 310-18005 8 36

124-71405 10 28 310-08808 28 18 310-18005 8 37

124-71504 10 29 310-08808 28 54 310-18005 8 38

124-71603 16 30 310-08907 30 31 310-18104 6 54

124-76008 14 29 310-09004 6 17 310-18104 22 14

124-76107 14 30 310-09004 26 52 310-18104 22 42

124-76206 14 31 310-09004 26 60 310-18203 12 11




MEMO

- 36—




o B BECE

JUE| CORPORATION

Copyight ) 1960 JUK CORR
EECRELRETRE, EXTLICE
EHULELET.

JUKI s

LGRS, SRmE
To order or for further
infgermation,

plasse cantact

EoOA—Y L b EERRASLn TR ERT S ELRY £,
& The descriplion covered inthis parts lst is sobect o change lor improvament GF th onrmodily wiliou) meihes,

Eo@ri—34 3 FE 1958850 AEoRAERTRE LT,



